Arko shareholders   59,957   43%   59,957   48%
GPM Minority Investors   33,773   24%   33,773   27%

Total Shares at Closing   138,730   100%   125,845   100%

If the actual facts differ from our assumptions, the numbers of shares and percentage interests set forth above will be different. In addition, the
number of shares and percentage interests set forth above do not take into account (i) potential future exercises of New Parent Warrants or Ares warrants
or (ii) 4,000,000 deferred shares of New Parent Common Stock, in the aggregate, that are issuable to the Sponsor upon the occurrence of certain events
under the Business Combination Agreement.

84

Table of Contents

Maximum Share Consideration

ARKO CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2020
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Haymaker
Acquisition

Corp. II
(Historical)

Arko
Holdings,

Ltd.
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 472  $ 148,621  $ 404,987  2a  $ 450,688  $ (130,458)  2m $ 322,605
   (14,563)  2e
   (27,315)  2e   2,375  2e
   (61,514)  2l
   —   2f

Restricted cash with respect to the Company's bonds   —   331   —   331   —   331
Restricted cash   —   17,991   —   17,991   —   17,991
Trade receivables, net   —   22,303   —   22,303   —   22,303
Inventory   —   145,857   —   145,857   —   145,857
Prepaid income taxes   74   —   —   74   —   74
Prepaid expenses   130   —   —   130   —   130
Other current assets   —   64,599   —   64,599   —   64,599

Total current assets   676   399,702   301,595   701,973   (128,083)   573,890
Non-current assets:

Property and equipment, net   —   363,431   —   363,431   —   363,431
Right-of-use assets under operating leases   —   772,232   —   772,232   —   772,232
Right-of-use assets under financing leases, net   —   173,873   —   173,873   —   173,873
Goodwill   —   133,952   —   133,952   —   133,952
Intangible assets, net   —   20,701   —   20,701   —   20,701
Restricted investments   —   31,825   —   31,825   —   31,825
Non-current restricted cash with respect to the Company's

bonds   —   1,563   —   1,563   —   1,563
Equity investment   —   3,344   —   3,344   —   3,344
Deferred tax assets   19   —   —   19   —   19
Investments and cash held in Trust Account   404,987   —   (404,987)  2a   —   —   —
Other non-current assets   —   11,136   —   11,136   —   11,136

Total assets  $ 405,682  $1,911,759  $ (103,392)   $ 2,214,049  $ (128,083)   $ 2,085,966
Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Long-term debt, current portion  $ —   $ 17,820  $ —   2k $ 17,820  $ —   $ 17,820
Accounts payable   —   148,217   —   148,217   —   148,217
Other current liabilities   157   69,966   —   70,123   —   70,123
Operating leases, current portion   —   35,675   —   35,675   —   35,675
Financing leases, current portion   —   7,479   —   7,479   —   7,479

Total current liabilities   157   279,157   —   279,314   —   279,314
Non-current liabilities:

Long-term debt, net   —   316,699   (108)  2k  316,591   —   316,591
Asset retirement obligation   —   37,382   —   37,382   —   37,382
Operating leases   —   799,227   —   799,227   —   799,227
Financing leases   —   200,045   —   200,045   —   200,045
Other non-current liabilities   —   38,423   8,306  2j   46,729   —   46,729

85

Table of Contents

Haymaker
Acquisition

Corp. II
(Historical)

Arko
Holdings,

Ltd.
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Deferred underwriter compensation   15,000   —   (15,000)  2e   —   —   —
Total liabilities   15,157   1,670,933   (6,802)   1,679,288   —   1,679,288
Commitments

Common stock subject to possible redemption
38,080,223 shares at redemption value as of June 30,
2020   385,525   —   (385,525)  2b   —   —   —

Stockholder's equity:
Stockholder's equity   —   2,929   (2,929)  2h   —   —   —
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 1,000,000 shares

authorized; none issued and outstanding   —   —   —   —   —   —
Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value; 200,000,000

shares authorized; 1,919,777 shares issued and
outstanding (excluding 38,080,223 shares subject to
redemption) as of June 30, 2020   —   —   15  2b, 2d, 2g  15   (1)  2m  14

Class B convertible common stock, $0.0001 par value;
20,000,000 shares authorized; 10,000,000 shares
issued and outstanding   1   —   (1)  2d   —   —   —

Additional paid-in capital   937   112,592   385,521  2b   488,040   (130,457)  2m  359,958
   4,062  2c
   437  2e
   (27,315)  2e   2,375  2e
   (11)  2g
   2,929  2h
   78,599  2i
   108  2k
   (61,514)  2l
   (8,306)  2j
   1  2d

Accumulated other comprehensive income   4,439   —   4,439   —   4,439
Non-controlling interest   —   152,790   (78,599)  2i   74,191   —   74,191
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   4,062   (31,924)   (4,062)  2c   (31,924)   —   (31,924)

Total equity   5,000   240,826   288,935   534,761   (128,083)   406,678
Total liabilities and equity  $ 405,682  $1,911,759  $ (103,392)   $ 2,214,049  $ (128,083)   $ 2,085,966

86

Table of Contents

Maximum Cash Consideration

ARKO CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2020
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Haymaker
Acquisition

Corp. II
(Historical)

Arko Holdings,
Ltd.

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 472  $ 148,621  $ 404,987   2a  $ 350,643  $ (130,458)   2m  $ 222,560
   (14,563)   2e
   (27,315)   2e   2,375   2e
   (61,514)   2l
   (100,045)   2f

Restricted cash with respect to the Company's
bonds   —   331   —   331   —   331

Restricted cash   —   17,991   —   17,991   —   17,991
Trade receivables, net   —   22,303   —   22,303   —   22,303
Inventory   —   145,857   —   145,857   —   145,857
Prepaid income taxes   74   —   —   74   —   74
Prepaid expenses   130   —   —   130   —   130
Other current assets   —   64,599   —   64,599   —   64,599

Total current assets   676   399,702   201,550   601,928   (128,083)   473,845
Non-current assets:

Property and equipment, net   —   363,431   —   363,431   —   363,431
Right-of-use assets under operating leases   —   772,232   —   772,232   —   772,232
Right-of-use assets under financing leases,

net   —   173,873   —   173,873   —   173,873
Goodwill   —   133,952   —   133,952   —   133,952
Intangible assets, net   —   20,701   —   20,701   —   20,701
Restricted investments   —   31,825   —   31,825   —   31,825
Non-current restricted cash with respect to the

Company's bonds   —   1,563   —   1,563   —   1,563
Equity investment   —   3,344   —   3,344   —   3,344
Deferred tax assets   19   —   —   19   —   19
Investments and cash held in Trust Account   404,987   —   (404,987)   2a   —   —   —
Other non-current assets   —   11,136   —   11,136   —   11,136

Total assets  $ 405,682  $ 1,911,759  $ (203,437)   $ 2,114,004  $ (128,083)   $ 1,985,921
Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Long-term debt, current portion  $ —   $ 17,820  $ —   2k  $ 17,820  $ —   $ 17,820
Accounts payable   —   148,217   —   148,217   —   148,217
Other current liabilities   157   69,966   —   70,123   —   70,123
Operating leases, current portion   —   35,675   —   35,675   —   35,675
Financing leases, current portion   —   7,479   —   7,479   —   7,479

Total current liabilities   157   279,157   —   279,314   —   279,314

87

Table of Contents

Haymaker
Acquisition

Corp. II
(Historical)

Arko Holdings,
Ltd.

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt, net   —   316,699   (108)   2k   316,591   —   316,591
Asset retirement obligation   —   37,382   —   37,382   —   37,382
Operating leases   —   799,227   —   799,227   —   799,227
Financing leases   —   200,045   —   200,045   —   200,045
Other non-current liabilities   —   38,423   8,306   2j   46,729   —   46,729
Deferred underwriter compensation   15,000   —   (15,000)   2e   —   —   —

Total liabilities   15,157   1,670,933   (6,802)   1,679,288   —   1,679,288
Commitments

Common stock subject to possible redemption
38,080,223 shares at redemption value as of
June 30, 2020   385,525   —   (385,525)   2b   —   —   —

Stockholder's equity:
Stockholder's equity   —   2,929   (2,929)   2h   —   —   —
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 1,000,000

shares authorized; none issued and outstanding   —   —   —   —   —   —
Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value;

200,000,000 shares authorized; 1,919,777 shares
issued and outstanding (excluding 38,080,223
shares subject to redemption) as of June 30,
2020   —   —   14   2b, 2d, 2g   14   (1)   2m   13

Class B convertible common stock, $0.0001 par
value; 20,000,000 shares authorized; 10,000,000
shares issued and outstanding   1   —   (1)   2d   —   —   —

Additional paid-in capital   937   112,592   385,521   2b   387,996   (130,457)   2m   259,914
   4,062   2c
   437   2e
   (27,315)   2e   2,375   2e
   (10)   2g
   2,929   2h
   78,599   2i
   108   2k
   (61,514)   2l
   (100,045)   2f
   (8,306)   2j
   1   2d

Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   4,439   —   4,439   —   4,439
Non-controlling interest   —   152,790   (78,599)   2i   74,191   —   74,191
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   4,062   (31,924)   (4,062)   2c   (31,924)   —   (31,924)

Total equity   5,000   240,826   188,890   434,716   (128,083)   306,633
Total liabilities and equity  $ 405,682  $ 1,911,759  $ (203,437)   $ 2,114,004  $ (128,083)   $ 1,985,921

88

Table of Contents

ARKO CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the six months ended June 30, 2020
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Haymaker
Acquisition

Corp. II
(Historical)

Arko
Holdings,

Ltd.
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Combined
Pro

Forma
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Additional Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming Max

Redemption)

Combined
Pro

Forma
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Revenues:
Fuel revenue  $ —   $ 970,553  $ —   $ 970,553  $ —  $ 970,553
Merchandise revenue   —   715,376   —   715,376   —   715,376
Other revenues, net   —   28,226   —   28,226   —   28,226

Total revenues   —   1,714,155   —   1,714,155   —   1,714,155
Operating expenses:

Fuel costs   —   816,694   —   816,694   —   816,694
Merchandise costs   —   523,668   —   523,668   —   523,668
Store operating expenses   —   254,853   —   254,853   —   254,853
General and administrative   —   39,420   (255)  3b   39,165   —   39,165
Depreciation and amortization   —   33,885   —   33,885   —   33,885
Operating costs and formation costs   627   —   —   627   —   627

Total operating expenses   627   1,668,520   (255)   1,668,892   —   1,668,892
Other expenses, net   —   5,909   —   5,909   —   5,909

Operating income (loss)   (627)   39,726   255   39,354   —   39,354
Interest and other financial income   2,023   1,000   (2,023)  3a   1,000   —   1,000
Interest and other financial expenses   —   (20,164)   —   (20,164)   —   (20,164)
Unrealized gain (loss) on securities

held in Trust Account   (40)   —   40  3a   —   —   —
Income (loss) before income taxes   1,356   20,562   (1,728)   20,190   —   20,190

Income tax (expense) benefit   (293)   (499)   (460)  3d   (1,252)   —   (1,252)
Loss from equity investment   —   (411)   —   (411)   —   (411)

Net income (loss)  $ 1,063  $ 19,652  $ (2,188)   $ 18,527  $ —  $ 18,527
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to non-

controlling interests   —   8,213   (3,532)  3c   4,681   —   4,681
Net income (loss) attributable to Arko

Holdings Ltd.  $ —   $ 11,439  $ 1,344
3a,3b,
3c,3d  $ 13,846  $ —  $ 13,846

89

Table of Contents

Haymaker
Acquisition

Corp. II
(Historical)

Arko Holdings,
Ltd.

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Combined Pro
Forma

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Additional Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming Max

Redemption)

Combined Pro
Forma

(Assuming
Max

Redemption)
Assuming no cash consideration
Weighted average shares outstanding,

basic   11,891,709   790,234,000   150,500,000   137,614,799
Weighted average shares outstanding,

diluted   11,891,709   790,234,000   151,137,174   138,251,973
Basic net (loss) income per common

share  $ (0.03)  $ 0.01   $ 0.09   $ 0.10
Diluted net (loss) income per common

share  $ (0.03)  $ 0.01   $ 0.09   $ 0.10

Assuming max cash consideration
Weighted average shares outstanding,

basic   11,891,709   790,234,000   138,730,042   125,844,841
Weighted average shares outstanding,

diluted   11,891,709   790,234,000   139,367,216   126,482,014
Basic net (loss) income per common

share  $ (0.03)  $ 0.01   $ 0.10   $ 0.11
Diluted net (loss) income per common

share  $ (0.03)  $ 0.01   $ 0.10   $ 0.11

90

Table of Contents

ARKO CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2019
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Haymaker
Acquisition

Corp. II
(Historical)

Arko
Holdings,

Ltd.
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Combined
Pro

Forma
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Additional Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming Max

Redemption)

Combined
Pro

Forma
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Revenues:
Fuel revenue  $ —   $2,703,440  $ —   $ 2,703,440  $ —  $ 2,703,440
Merchandise revenue   —   1,375,438   —   1,375,438   —   1,375,438
Other revenues, net   —   49,812   —   49,812   —   49,812

Total revenues   —   4,128,690   —   4,128,690   —   4,128,690
Operating expenses:

Fuel costs   —   2,482,472   —   2,482,472   —   2,482,472
Merchandise costs   —   1,002,922   —   1,002,922   —   1,002,922
Store operating expenses   —   506,524   —   506,524   —   506,524
General and administrative   —   69,311   (516)  3b   68,795   —   68,795
Depreciation and amortization   —   62,404   —   62,404   —   62,404
Operating costs and formation costs   568   —   —   568   —   568

Total operating expenses   568   4,123,633   (516)   4,123,685   —   4,123,685
Other expenses, net   —   3,733   —   3,733   —   3,733

Operating income (loss)   (568)   1,324   516   1,272   —   1,272
Interest and other financial income   4,312   1,451   (4,312)  3a   1,451   —   1,451
Interest and other financial expenses   —   (43,263)   —   (43,263)   —   (43,263)
Unrealized gain (loss) on securities held in

Trust Account   51   —   (51)  3a   —   —   —
(Loss) income before income taxes   3,795   (40,488)   (3,847)   (40,540)   —   (40,540)

Income tax (expense) benefit   (797)   (6,167)   4,094  3d   (2,870)   —   (2,870)
Loss from equity investment   —   (507)   —   (507)   —   (507)

Net (loss) income  $ 2,998  $ (47,162)  $ 247   $ (43,917)  $ —  $ (43,917)
Less: Net (loss) income attributable to non-

controlling interests   —   (3,623)   12,206  3c   8,583   —   8,583
Net income (loss) attributable to Arko Holdings

Ltd.  $ —   $ (43,539)  $ (11,959)
3a,3b,
3c,3d  $ (52,500)  $ —  $ (52,500)

91

Table of Contents

Haymaker
Acquisition

Corp. II
(Historical)

Arko Holdings,
Ltd.

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Combined Pro
Forma

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Additional Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming Max

Redemption)

Combined Pro
Forma

(Assuming
Max

Redemption)
Assuming no cash consideration
Weighted average shares

outstanding, basic   9,551,583   773,796,000   150,500,000   137,614,799